MOUNTAIN BROOK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
141 Union Boulevard, Suite 150
Lakewood, Colorado 80228-1898
Tel: 303-987-0835 « 800-741-3254
https://mountainbrookmd.com

NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MEETING AND AGENDA

Board of Directors: Office: Term/Expiration:
Kevin Mulshine President 2027/May 2027
Kenneth Spencer Treasurer 2027/May 2027
Conley Smith Assistant Secretary 2027/May 2027
Dale Bruns Assistant Secretary 2025/May 2025
Mark Solomon Assistant Secretary 2025/May 2025
Peggy Ripko Secretary

DATE: December 9, 2024

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: Zoom

* Individuals requiring special accommodation to attend and/or participate in the meeting please advise the District Manager (
pripko@sdmsi.com or 303-987-0835) of their specific need(s) before the meeting.

https://us02web.zoom.us/|/86267550643?pwd=V3RnRGRtWkKRyUIZZc1VMWTJFZjFHdz09

Meeting ID: 862 6755 0643
Passcode: 987572
Call In: 1-719-359-4580

PUBLIC COMMENT

A.  Members of the public may express their views to the Boards on matters that affect
the Districts. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes per speaker.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

A. Present Disclosures of Potential Conflicts of Interest.

B. Approve Agenda, confirm location of meeting, posting of notices.

C. Review and approve the Minutes of the October 28, 2024 Regular Meeting
(enclosure).

FINANCIAL MATTERS

A. Review and ratify approval of the payment of claims (enclosure).

B. Review and accept unaudited financial statements and the cash position statement
(enclosure).



https://mountainbrookmd.com/
mailto:pripko@sdmsi.com
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86267550643?pwd=V3RnRGRtWkRyUlZZc1VMWTJFZjFHdz09
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V. LEGAL MATTERS

A. Consideration and Approval of Reimbursement Application No. 3 and acceptance of
certified costs and public improvements associated therewith (enclosure).

B. Consideration and Approval of Covenant Enforcement Policy (enclosure).

C. Consideration and Approval of Warranty Agreement with Mountain Brook Partners,
LLC (enclosure).

V. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MATTERS

A.

VI.  OTHER BUSINESS

A

Vil.  ADJOURNMENT THERE ARE NO MORE REGULAR MEETINGS SCHEDULED
FOR 2024.




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ATTENDANCE

DISCLOSURE OF
POTENTIAL
CONFLICTS OF
INTEREST

PUBLIC COMMENTS

ADMINISTRATIVE

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
MOUNTAIN BROOK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
HELD
OCTOBER 28, 2024

The Regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Mountain Brook
Metropolitan District (referred to hereafter as the “Board”) and upon noting that a
quorum was present a meeting was convened on Monday, the 28" day of October,
2024, at 9:00 a.m. The District Board meeting was held via Zoom. The meeting
was open to the public.

Directors In Attendance Were:
Kevin Mulshine, President

Conley Smith, Assistant Secretary
Dale Bruns, Assistant Secretary
Mark Soloman, Assistant Secretary

Also In Attendance Were:
Peggy Ripko; Special District Management Services, Inc.

Alan D. Pogue, Esq.; Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C.

Don Burchett; Planning Manager for City of Longmont

Ms. Ripko noted that disclosures of potential conflict of interest statements for
each of the Directors were filed with the Secretary of State seventy-two hours in
advance of the meeting. Ms. Ripko requested that the Directors consider whether
they had any additional conflicts of interest to disclose. Ms. Ripko noted for the
record that there were no new disclosures made by the Directors present at the
meeting and incorporated for the record those applicable disclosures made by the
Board Members prior to this meeting and in accordance with the statutes. It was
noted that disclosure statements had been timely filed for all Directors.

Homeowner mentioned website and letting residents know about the District
website, meetings and Xpress bill pay.

Agenda/Director Absence: Ms. Ripko distributed for the Board’s review and

MATTERS

Page 1

approval of the agenda for the District's meeting.

MBMD 10.28.24



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

FINANCIAL
MATTERS

Page 2

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by
Director Soloman and, upon vote unanimously carried, the agenda was approved,
as amended, and the absence of Directors Spencer was excused.

Approval of Meeting Location: The Board entered into a discussion regarding
the requirements of 832-1-903(1), C.R.S., concerning the location of the District's
Board meeting.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by
Director Soloman and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board determined this
District Board Meeting was held via Zoom. The Board further noted that notice of
this meeting format was duly posted and that it has not received any objections to
the meeting format or any requests that the meeting format be changed by
taxpaying electors within the District boundaries.

Consent Agenda:

Review and approve the Minutes of the August 26, 2024 Regular Meeting.
Consider Approval of 2025 Annual Administrative Matters Resolution.
Consider Approval of 2025 Meeting Resolution.

e Consider Approval of 2025 Election Resolution.

Following review, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by
Director Soloman and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved
and/or ratified approval of, as appropriate, the above actions.

Claims: Ms. Wheeler reviewed the payment of claims.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Mulshine seconded by
Director Smith, and upon vote the Board ratified the payment of claims.

Unaudited Financial Statements and Cash Position Statement: Ms. Wheeler
reviewed with the Board the unaudited financial statements.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Mulshine, seconded by
Director Soloman and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
unaudited financial statements.

2024 Audit: The Board considered the engagement of Hiratsuka & Associates for
preparation of 2024 Audit, in an amount not to exceed a $200.00 increase.

MBMD 10.28.24
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Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith,
seconded by Director Mulshine and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board
authorized the engagement of Hiratsuka & Associates for preparation of 2024
Audit, in an amount not to exceed a $200.00 increase.

2024 Budget Amendment Hearing: The President opened the public hearing to
consider the Resolution to Amend the 2024 Budget and discuss related issues.

It was noted that publication of Notice stating that the Board would consider
adoption of a Resolution to Amend the 2024 Budget and the date, time and place
of the public hearing was made in a newspaper having general circulation within
the District. No written objections were received prior to or at this public hearing.
No public comments were received and the President closed the public hearing.

Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Mulshine,
seconded by Director Soloman and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board
adopted Resolution No. 2024-10-02, Resolution to Amend 2024 Budget.

2025 Budget Hearing: The President opened the public hearing to consider the
proposed 2025 Budget and discuss related issues.

It was noted that publication of Notice stating that the Board would consider
adoption of the 2025 Budget and the date, time and place of the public hearing
was made in a newspaper having general circulation within the District. No
written objections were received prior to or at this public hearing. No public
comments were received, and the President closed the public hearing.

Mr. Wheeler reviewed the estimated year-end 2024 revenues and expenditures and
the proposed 2025 estimated revenues and expenditures.

Following discussion, the Board considered the adoption of Resolution No. 2024-
10-03 to Adopt the 2024 Budget and Appropriate Sums of Money and to Set Mill
Levies (for the General Fund at 38.575 mills and the Debt Service Fund at 14.783
mills, for a total of 53.358 mills). Upon motion duly made by Director Mulshine,
seconded by Director Smith and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Resolutions
were adopted, as discussed, and execution of the Certification of Budget and
Certification of Mill Levies was authorized, subject to receipt of final
Certification of Assessed Valuation from the County on or before December 10,
2024. Mrs. Ripko was authorized to transmit the Certification of Mill Levies to
the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County and the Division of
Local Government not later than December 10 2024. Mrs. Ripko was also
authorized to transmit the Certification of Budget to the Division of Local
Government not later than January 30, 2025.

MBMD 10.28.24



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

LEGAL MATTERS

Fourth Amendment to Improvement Acquisition, Advance and

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT

Reimbursement Agreement between the District and Mountain Brooks
Partner, LLC: The Board reviewed the Fourth Amendment to Improvement
Acquisition, Advance and Reimbursement Agreement between the District and
Mountain Brooks Partner, LLC.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Mulshine, seconded
by Director Smith and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the
Fourth Amendment to Improvement Acquisition, Advance and Reimbursement
Agreement between the District and Mountain Brooks Partner, LLC.

None.

MATTERS

OTHER BUSINESS

December 23, 2024 Board Meeting: The Board deferred discussion at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

Page 4

Proposal from Push Pedal Pull: The Board reviewed the Proposal from Push
Pedal Pull for workout equipment.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Soloman, seconded by
Director Mulshine and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the
Proposal from Push Pedal Pull for workout equipment.

Trash Can Enforcement: The Board discussed trash can enforcement and
determined that no change was needed.

The Board acknowledged the new rate structure from SDMS and Altitude
Community Law.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon
motion duly made by Director Soloman, seconded by Director Mulshine, upon
vote, unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

By:

Secretary for the Meeting

MBMD 10.28.24



Vendor Name

Basham & Lucas Design Group Inc
Basham & Lucas Design Group Inc

Special District Management Services, Inc.

T Charles Wilson

Colorado Special District Property
Icenogle Seaver Pogue, PC
Simmons & Wheeler

Total

Mountain Brook Metro District
Claims to ratified

12/2/2024

Vendorld Invoice #

10380
10417

140272

14447
25PL-268-2131
26521

39375

GL Posting Date

10/31/2024
10/31/2024
10/31/2024
10/31/2024
9/30/2024

10/31/2024
10/31/2024

Description

10 24 Design

10 Design

10 District Management
2025 Agency fee

2025 Prob and Lib

10 Legal

10 Accounting

Amount

1909.28
3750.00
6649.51

695.00
2076.00
5389.00
2746.00

23214.79



Mountain Brook Metropolitan District
Cash Position and Tax Collections

12/2/2024

First Bank Checking 10/31/2024 50,442.29
Colotrust 10/31/2024 112,898.98
UMB 10/31/2024 2,730,463.03
Cash in Bank 2,893,804.30
County Tax Receivable 606.25
Total Receivable 606.25
County Tax Payable -

Current Payables 23,214.79
Accounts Payable 23,214.79
Net Cash 2,871,195.76




Mountain Brook Metropolitan District
First Bank
Acct: 202-130-8291 Routing: 107005047

Date Description Deposits  Disbursements Balance
2023 Ending Balance 25,288.79
1/11/24 10 Bill.com 1055-1057 16,057.66 9,231.13
1/11/24 11 Bill.com 1055-1057 3,159.57 6,071.56
1/30/24 City of Longmont 704.34 5,367.22
1/30/24 City of Longmont 349.52 5,017.70
2/29/24 03 23 Bill.com 1058 882.18 4,135.52
2/29/24 12 23 Bill.com 1059 2,683.00 1,452.52
3/19/24 Transfer from Colotrust 15,000.00 16,452.52
3/20/24 12 23 Bill.com 1060-1062 2,899.68 13,552.84
3/20/24 01 Bill.com 1060-1062 8,132.39 5,420.45
3/22/24 City of Longmont 85.39 5,335.06
3/27/24 District Fees 2,714.88 8,049.94
3/29/24 Bank fees 10.00 8,039.94
4/3/24 District Fees 1,417.69 9,457.63
4/10/24 City of Longmont autopaid 561.45 8,896.18
4/23/24 City of Longmont autopaid 47.06 8,849.12
5/1/24 City of Longmont 572.23 8,276.89
5/1/24 city of longmont 624.35 7,652.54
5/21/24 city of longmont 188.41 7,464.13
5/24/24 Transfer from Colotrust 40,000.00 47,464.13
5/28/24 02 Bill.com 1069-1073 12,979.55 34,484.58
5/28/24 03 Bill.com 1069-1073 7,027.80 27,456.78
5/28/24 04 Bill.com 1069-1073 8,453.83 19,002.95
5/31/24 Bank Fees 10.00 18,992.95
6/11/24 City of Longmont 8.73 18,984.22
6/11/24 City of Longmont 255.67 18,728.55
6/11/24 City of Longmont 141.82 18,586.73
6/12/24 Transfer from colotrust 90,000.00 108,586.73
6/18/24 03 Bill.com 1064 1,240.00 107,346.73
6/18/24 05 Bill.com 1063 81,529.00 25,817.73
6/19/24 Transfer from Colotrust 20,000.00 45,817.73
6/21/24 City of Longmont 406.22 45,411.51
6/27/24 05 Bill.com 1065-1068 43,640.21 1,771.30
6/30/24 Bank Fees 20.00 1,751.30
7/1/24 City of Longmont 1,050.07 701.23
7/1/24 City of Longmont 1,502.70 (801.47)
712/24 Transfer from Colotrust 10,000.00 9,198.53
7/22/24 City of Longmont 2,553.17 6,645.36
7125/24 Transfer 40,000.00 46,645.36
7125/24 02 Bill.com 1074-1077 20,000.00 26,645.36
7125/24 04 Bill.com 1074-1077 1,875.00 24,770.36
7125/24 05 Bill.com 1074-1077 545.00 24,225.36
7125/24 06 Bill.com 1074-1077 7,500.00 16,725.36
7/25/24 01 bill.com 1074-1077 5,600.00 11,125.36
7/31/24 Bank Fees 20.00 11,105.36
8/1/24 Transfer from Colotrust 40,000.00 51,105.36
8/2/24 City of Longmont 3,000.00 48,105.36
8/2/24 City of Longmont 2,938.73 45,166.63
8/2/24 City of Longmont 2,596.93 42,569.70
8/2/24 City of Longmont 3,000.00 39,569.70
8/2/24 City of Longmont 539.97 39,029.73
8/5/24 06 Bill.com 1078-1080 10,694.81 28,334.92
8/5/24 07 Bill.com 1080 777.00 27,557.92
8/21/24 Transfer from Colotrust 30,000.00 57,557.92
8/21/24 City of Longmont 4,456.11 53,101.81
8/31/24 Bank Fees 30.00 53,071.81
9/3/24 06 Bill.com 1082 1,214.50 51,857.31
9/3/24 07 Bill.com 1081-1084 9,862.51 41,994.80
10/11/24 bill.com 21,519.10 20,475.70
10/11/24 Deposit 21,519.10 41,994.80
10/11/24 Transfer from Colotrust 22,000.00 63,994.80
10/23/24 08 Bill.com 1085-1086 7,732.51 56,262.29
10/23/24 09 Bill.com 1087 5,800.00 50,462.29
10/31/24 Bank Fees 20.00 50,442.29
11/18/24 08 Bill.com 9,5689.24 40,853.05
11/18/24 09 Bill.com 4,686.37 36,166.68
11/19/24 City of Longmont 28,095.11 8,071.57
11/20/24 Transfer from Colotrust 30,000.00 38,071.57
11/20/24 City of Longmont 10,311.82 27,759.75
10 Bill.com 23,214.79 4,544.96

Bank Reconciliation

10/31/2024 Bank Statement 50,442.29

Deposits in Transit -



Mountain Brook Metropolitan District
First Bank
Acct: 202-130-8291 Routing: 107005047

Date Description Deposits  Disbursements Balance
Outstanding Checks Check # Amount -
10/31/2024 Balance $ 50,442.29

A-1



Mountain Brook Metro Dist
Colotrust
C0-01-2216-8001

Date Description Debit Disbursements Total

2023 Ending Balance 150,271.92

1/5/2024 Dist dues 1,477.95 151,749.87
1/9/2024 Dist dues 2,274.75 154,024.62
1/17/2024 Dist dues 5,706.15 159,730.77
1/17/2024 Dist dues 1,182.36 160,913.13
1/29/2024 Dist dues 1,186.27 162,099.40
2/9/2024 Dist dues 3,524.74 166,363.08
2/24/2024 Dist dues 2,530.72 168,893.80
3/4/2024 Dist dues 1,492.95 171,119.32
3/4/2024 Dist dues 2,067.00 173,186.32
3/19/2024 Transfer to checking 15,000.00 158,186.32
3/31/2024 Interest 769.62 158,955.94
4/16/2024 Dist dues 33,040.96 191,996.90
4/23/2024 Dist dues 1,187.72 193,184.62
4/29/2024 Dist dues 5,255.29 198,439.91
4/30/2024 Interest 785.11 199,225.02
5/6/2024 Dist dues 1,212.36 200,437.38
5/7/2024 Dist dues 14,950.89 215,388.27
5/10/2024 District fees 2,087.21 217,475.48
5/10/2024 Boulder B 38,326.97 255,802.45
5/24/2024 Transfer to checking 40,000.00 215,802.45
5/29/2024 Dist dues 1,518.63 217,321.08
5/31/2024 Interest 1,058.38 218,379.46
6/3/2024 Dist dues 22,708.86 241,088.32
6/7/2024 Dist dues 600.04 241,688.36
6/10/2024 Boulder 5,319.55 247,007.91
6/12/2024 Transfer to checking 90,000.00 157,007.91
6/17/2024 Dist dues 1,728.71 158,736.62
6/19/2024 Transfer to checking 20,000.00 138,736.62
6/20/2024 Transfer to checking 20,000.00 138,736.62
6/25/2024 Dist dues 621.37 139,357.99
6/28/2024 Dist dues 954.45 140,312.44
6/30/2024 Interest 801.98 141,114.42
712/2024 Transfer to checking 10,000.00 131,114.42
7/9/2024 Dist dues 899.99 132,014.41
7/10/2024 Taxes 15,627.28 147,641.69
7/24/2024 Dist dues 5,433.26 153,074.95
7125/2024 Transfer to checking 40,000.00 113,074.95
7/29/2024 Dist dues 4,101.93 117,176.88
7/31/2024 Interest 625.74 117,802.62
8/1/2024 Transfer to checking 40,000.00 77,802.62
8/6/2024 Dist Dues 27,555.34 105,357.96
8/9/2024 Taxes 539.59 105,897.55
8/12/2024 Dist Dues 1,096.22 106,993.77
8/21/2024 Dist Dues 2,484.25 109,478.02
8/21/2024 Transfer to checking 30,000.00 79,478.02
8/31/2024 Interest 427.74 79,905.76
9/3/2024 Dist Dues 2,065.24 81,971.00
9/6/2024 Dist Dues 2,892.77 84,863.77
9/10/2024 Taxes 620.13 85,483.90
9/16/2024 Dist dues 3,142.35 88,626.25
9/30/2024 Interest 372.92 88,999.17
10/1/2024 Dist dues 5,000.76 93,999.93
10/8/2024 Dist dues 3,885.87 97,885.80

10/10/2024 Taxes 623.37 98,509.17



10/11/2024 Dist dues
10/12/2024 Transfer to checking
10/29/2024 Dist dues
10/31/2024 Interest

11/5/2024 Dist dues
11/12/2024 Taxes
11/12/2024 Dist dues
11/15/2024 Transfer to checking
11/20/2024 Transfer to checking

Pledged Rev Transferred
Debt Tax 2024

2,075.52

33,942.69
371.60
5,235.47
606.25
3,940.79

22,000.00

20,000.00
30,000.00

A-2

100,584.69

78,584.69
112,527.38
112,898.98
118,134.45
118,740.70
122,681.49
102,681.49

72,681.49

72,681.49



Mountain Brook
Account Name

12/31/2024
3-1200 3-1203 2-1201 2-1202
Bond Fund Reserve Fund Project Fund COI Fund
Date Description 157329.1 157929.2 157929.3 157929.4 Total

2023 Ending Balance 646,892.42 1,104,093.32 3,511,939.08 - 5,262,924.82
1/31/2024 Interest 3,115.82 5,317.91 16,915.30 - 25,349.03
2/27/2024 Requisiton 9 - - (2,380,219.03) - (2,380,219.03)
2/29/2024 Interest 2,712.04 4,628.75 14,009.84 - 21,350.63
3/31/2024 Interest 2,592.66 4,425.05 4,172.67 - 11,190.38
4/30/2024 Interest 3,079.18 5,255.49 5,482.55 - 13,817.22
5/31/2024 Interest 2,882.26 4,919.23 5,131.95 - 12,933.44
6/1/2024 6/1 Bond payment (272,937.50) - - - (272,937.50)
6/30/2024 Interest 1,592.87 4,441.39 4,633.40 - 10,667.66
7/31/2024 Interest 1,825.37 5,315.23 5,545.04 - 12,685.64
8/31/2024 Interest 1,657.71 4,817.18 5,025.34 - 11,500.23
9/30/2024 Interest 1,682.49 4,889.03 5,100.42 - 11,671.94
10/11/2024 Requisition - - (21,519.10) - (21,519.10)
10/31/2024 Interest 1,600.96 4,652.25 4,794.46 - 11,047.67
2024 Ending Balance 396,696.28 1,152,754.83 1,181,011.92 - 2,730,463.03
10/31/2024 Bank Balance 396,696.28 1,152,754.83 1,181,011.92 - 2,730,463.03

Difference - - - - -

Bond fund Surplus fund Capital Projects

396,696.28

1,152,754.83

1,181,011.92




Mountain Brook Metropolitan District
Property Tax Schedule: Boulder

12/31/2024
Property Specific Treasurer
Tax Ownership Interest Fees Total
December prior 841.38 - - 841.38
January - 466.35 - - 466.35
February 22,615.90 735.40 - (339.24) 23,012.06
March 25,824.45 561.30 - (387.36) 25,998.39
April 108,166.26 537.22 (1,491.49) 107,211.99
May 4,782.36 561.83 47.82 (72.43) 5,319.58
June 15,262.67 593.55 - (228.94) 15,627.28
July - 539.59 - - 539.59
August - 620.13 - - 620.13
September - 623.37 - - 623.37
October - 606.25 - - 606.25
November - - - - -
December - - - - -
Collected 176,651.64 5,844.99 47.82 (2,519.46) 180,024.99
General Debt Service Total

Property Taxes 176,651.64 0.00 176,651.64
Specific Ownership 5,844.99 0.00 5,844.99
Interest 47.82 0.00 47.82
Treasurer Fees (2,519.46) 0.00 (2,519.46)
Total 180,024.99 0.00 180,024.99
Received 179,401.62 0.00 179,401.62
Taxes Receivable 623.37 0.00 623.37

Mill levys 50 0 50

B-1

Cash Confirm

38,326.97
5,319.55
15,627.28
539.59
620.13

60,433.52



District Name
Developer Advances -

12/31/24
